County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222

#### FHWA-INDIANA ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION / ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Road No./County:	State Road (SR) 116 / Wells County
<b>Designation Number:</b>	1800222
Project Description/Termini:	Curve Correction/Pavement project along SR 116 from 4.08 miles east of SR 1 to 4.46 miles east of SR1

After completing this form, I conclude that this project qualifies for the following type of Categorical Exclusion (FHWA must review/approve if Level 4 CE):

X	<b>Categorical Exclusion, Level 2</b> – The proposed action meets the criteria for Categorical Exclusion Manual Level 2 - table 1, CE Level Thresholds. Required Signatories: ESM (Environmental Scoping Manager)
	<b>Categorical Exclusion, Level 3</b> – The proposed action meets the criteria for Categorical Exclusion Manual Level 3 - table 1, CE Level Thresholds. Required Signatories: ESM, ES (Environmental Services Division)
	<b>Categorical Exclusion, Level 4</b> – The proposed action meets the criteria for Categorical Exclusion Manual Level 4 - table 1, CE Level Thresholds. Required Signatories: ESM, ES, FHWA
	<b>Environmental Assessment (EA)</b> – EAs require a separate FONSI. Additional research and documentation is necessary to determine the effects on the environment. Required Signatories: ES, FHWA

Note: For documents prepared by or for Environmental Services Division, it is not necessary for the ESM of the district in which the project is located to release for public involvement or sign for approval.

Approval			
ESM Signature	Date	ES Signature	Date
ELIWA Signature	Data		
FHWA Signature	Date		
Release for Public Involvement	t		
KMN	5/24/2021		
ESM Initials	Date	ES Initials	Date
Certification of Public Involver	ment Office of Public tion 106 public involvem	Involvement Date	
INDOT ES/District Env. Reviewer Signature:	en M. Novar	Date: 1/2	9/2021, 5/24/2021
Name and Organization of CE/EA	Susan Harrington H	INTR Inc	

This is page 1 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County
--------

SR 116

Des. No.

1800222

#### Part I - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Every Federal action requires some level of public involvement, providing for early and continuous opportunities throughout the project development process. The level of public involvement should be commensurate with the proposed action.

Does the project have a historic bridge processed under the Historic Bridges PA\*? If No, then: Opportunity for a Public Hearing Required?

Route

es	No
	X
X	

\*A public hearing is required for all historic bridges processed under the Historic Bridges Programmatic Agreement between INDOT, FHWA, SHPO, and the ACHP.

Discuss what public involvement activities (legal notices, letters to affected property owners and residents (i.e. notice of entry), meetings, special purpose meetings, newspaper articles, etc.) have occurred for this project.

Remarks:

Remarks:

#### Notice of Entry

Notice of Entry letters were mailed to potentially affected property owners near the project area on June 4, 2019, notifying them about the project and that individuals responsible for land surveying and field activities may be seen in the area. A sample copy of the Notice of Entry letter is included in Appendix G, pages 1-2.

#### Section 106

To meet the public involvement requirements of Section 106, a legal notice of the Federal Highway Administration's (FHWA's) finding of "No Historic Properties Affected" was published in the *News-Banner*, with circulation in and around Bluffton, Indiana, on December 19, 2020, offering the public an opportunity to submit comment pursuant to 36 CFR 800.2(d), 800.3(e), and 800.6(a)(4). The public comment period closed 30 days later on January 20, 2021. No comments were received. The text of the public notice and the affidavit of publication appear in Appendix D, pages 57-58.

#### Public Involvement

The project will meet the minimum requirements described in the current *Indiana Department of Transportation* (*INDOT*) *Public Involvement Manual* which require the project sponsor to offer the public an opportunity to submit comment and/or request a public hearing. Therefore, a legal notice will appear in a local publication contingent upon the release of this document for public involvement. This document will be revised after the public involvement requirements are fulfilled.

#### **Public Controversy on Environmental Grounds**

Will the project involve substantial controversy concerning community and/or natural resource impacts?

Yes No

At this time there is no substantial public controversy concerning impacts to the community or to natural resources.

		li	ndiana Depa	irtment o	f Transport	ation		
County	Wells		Route	SR 116		Des. No.	18	800222
<u>Pa</u> In	<u>art II - Gene</u> formation	<u>eral Pro</u> j	<u>ject Identif</u>	<u>fication,</u>	<u>Descripti</u>	<u>on, and</u>	<u>  Desig</u>	<u>n</u>
Sponsor o Local Nar	of the Project: ne of the Facility:	INE SR	DOT 116			INDO	T District:	Fort Wayne
Funding S	Source ( <i>mark all t</i>	hat apply):	Federal X	State X	Local	Other*		
*If other is	selected, please	e identify the	funding source:					
PURPOS	SE AND NEED	:						
Describe the in this sectio	transportation p. n. (Refer to the C	roblem that th CE Manual. S	he project will add ection IV.B.2. Pu	dress. The so roose and Ne	olution to the traf	fic problem s	should NO	Г be discussed
Need:	(			<b>F</b>				
The need the soil to risk to un Design M Report da	for this project is slide towards the dermining the ex anual horizontal a ted February 10	s continued b e Wabash Riv kisting paven alignment des , 2020 (Apper	ank erosion on th ver. The erosion   nent. In addition, sign criteria. Thes ndix I, pages 1-13	ne north side presents a sa the existing e conditions 3).	of SR 116 that afety hazard to th horizontal align are documented	has destabil ne traveling ment does in the projec	lized the slo public and not meet n ct's Abbrevi	ope and caused presents a clear ninimum INDOT iated Engineer's
Purpose:								
The purpo SR 116 a	ose of the project t this location.	is to prevent	t the roadway from	m failing and	causing a poter	ntial threat to	o the travell	ing public along
PROJEC	T DESCRIPTI	ON (PREFE	RRED ALTER	NATIVE):				
County:	Wells		Munici	pality: <u>N/A</u>	A			
Limits of F	Proposed Work:	Along SR 1	16 from 4.08 mile	es east of SR	to 4.46 miles	east of SR1		
Total Wor	k Length:	0.44	Mile(s)	Tota	l Work Area:	6.02	_ Acre(s)	
ls an Inter If yes, who	change Modifica en did the FHWA	tion Study / Ir , grant a conc	nterchange Justif litional approval f	ication Study or this projec	r (IMS/IJS) requi t?	red?	Yes <sup>1</sup> Date:	No X
<sup>1</sup> If an IMS or approval of t	IJS is required; he IMS/IJS.	a copy of the	approved CE/EA	document n	nust be submitte	d to the FHV	VA with a n	equest for final
In the remark preferred alto improve safe	ks box below, de ernative. Include ty or roadway de	scribe existing a discussion oficiencies if t	g conditions, prov of logical termini. hese are issues.	vide in detail . Discuss any	the scope of wo major issues fo	rk for the pro r the project	oject, incluc t and how t	ling the he project will
Location	<u>.</u>							
The proje	ct is located on S on 18. Townshin	R 116, appro 26 North Ra	ximately 4.08 mil	es east of SF Iarrison Tow	R 1 (Appendix B, nship, Wells Cou	page 1). Mo	ore specifica a. as showr	ally, the project

States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Linn Grove, Indiana Topographic Quadrangle Map (Appendix B, page 3).

#### Existing Conditions:

SR 116 is classified as a rural collector and has a posted speed limit of 55 miles per hour through the project area. The existing roadway section consists of two 11-foot through lanes with 2-foot paved shoulders. The existing horizontal alignment

This is page 3 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

Date: May 13, 2021

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
-					

does not meet minimum INDOT Design Manual horizontal alignment design criteria. There is an existing 24-inch ductile iron pipe culvert crossing under SR 116, 300 feet west of the stream bank failure area. Existing Drainage through the project is primarily through sheet flow away from the road into the Wabash River on the north side of SR 116. Drainage on the south side of the road is conveyed through side ditches to a 24-inch culvert that outfalls into the Wabash River.

The project is in a rural area, and the primary surrounding land use is agriculture, forest, and state park.

Please refer to Appendix B, pages 6-28, for photos of the project area.

#### Preferred Alternative:

The proposed project will shift SR 116 75 feet south of the existing alignment. This alternative requires full depth pavement over a length of 1,900 linear feet. Each of the two lanes will be 11 feet wide, with two-foot shoulders. Culverts and drainage pipes will be removed and rebuilt in new locations as needed for field entrances along the new roadway alignment. Geometric deficiencies will be addressed by correcting super-elevation. Approximately 7.79 acres of new permanent right of way will be required.

The original preferred alternative was described in early coordination and analysis documents as a slide correction that included bank stabilization. However, during project design, it was determined that bank stabilization was not necessary due to the distance that the roadway will be moved away from the river. This change resulted in avoidance of impacts to the Wabash River and vegetation along the riverbank.

Plan sheets detailing proposed construction activities are included in Appendix B, pages 29-39.

The maintenance of traffic (MOT) plan will include phased construction, including a temporary closure with a detour route utilizing SR 218 and SR 1. Additional details of the MOT plan are included in the MOT section of this CE document.

The preferred alternative will satisfy the purpose and need of the project by realigning SR 116 away from the Wabash River to prevent the roadway from failing and causing a potential threat to the travelling public at this location.

The project has independent utility because it will provide a fully functional roadway without any additional transportation improvements beyond the project limits. The project termini are appropriate as they include all areas that contribute to the transportation problem and encompass a range of solutions appropriate to solving the transportation problem.

#### OTHER ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

Describe all discarded alternatives, including the Do-Nothing Alternative and an explanation of why each discarded alternative was not selected.

Descriptions of the following alternatives can be found in Appendix I, pages 5 and 10-13.

#### Maintain Existing Alignment Alternative:

This option would maintain the existing alignment and require excavation of the sliding embankment and application of bank stabilization to protect the bank from sliding further. The bank stabilization would involve soil excavation replaced with appropriately sized rip rap. Full depth reconstruction of the westbound lane would be needed. This alternative would not require additional right of way acquisition or utility relocations. MOT would require a flagger with a lane closure. This alternative does not meet the project purpose and need, and was not selected because of the proximity of the roadway to the Wabash River and concern about future stream bed migration.

#### Alignment Shift (37 Feet) Alternative:

This option would shift the roadway 37 feet south of the existing alignment to protect the road from riverbank migration. This alternative would require pavement reconstruction of approximately 1,900 Linear Feet. Right-of-way acquisition from two parcels totaling approximately 4 acres would be required. An underground telephone line and overhead electrical line would likely be impacted and need to be relocated. The bank stabilization would require soil excavation and replacement with appropriately sized rip rap. MOT would require closure of the roadway with a detour. This alternative meets the purpose and need of the project, but was not selected because the preferred alternative provides more protection from future erosion of the stream bank due to its distance from existing SR 116.

#### Shift Alignment (Single Lane Width – 12 Feet) Alternative:

This option would shift the roadway 12 feet south of the existing alignment. This alternative would require full depth pavement over a length of 1,604 ft. Approximately 3.5 acres of right-of-way would be required over two parcels. The bank stabilization would require soil excavation and replacement with appropriately sized rip rap. An underground telephone line and overhead electrical line would likely be impacted and need to be relocated. MOT would require closure of the roadway with a detour.

This is page 4 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

Date: May 13, 2021

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222

This alternative meets the purpose and need of the project, but was not selected because the preferred alternative provides more protection from future erosion of the stream bank due to its distance from existing SR 116.

#### Shift Alignment (75 Feet) with Bank Stabilization Alternative:

This option would shift the roadway 75 feet south of the existing alignment. This alternative would require full depth pavement over a length of 1,900 linear feet. Approximately 5 acres of right-of-way acquisition would be required over two parcels. The bank stabilization would require soil excavation and replacement with appropriately sized rip rap. MOT would include phased construction, including a temporary closure with a detour route. This alternative meets the purpose and need of the project, but was not selected because bank stabilization was determined unnecessary to achieve protection from future erosion of the stream bank due to the distance of the roadway from the river.

#### No-Build Alternative:

The No-Build alternative would make no physical improvements to the roadway. This alternative would have no effect on environmental resources. This alternative would not address the slide conditions described above. Without improvements, the roadway would continue to deteriorate, and lead to eventual failure. The "No-Build" alternative was not selected because it fails to meet the purpose and need of the project.

#### The Do Nothing Alternative is not feasible, prudent or practicable because (Mark all that apply):

It would not correct existing capacity deficiencies;

It would not correct existing safety hazards;

It would not correct the existing roadway geometric deficiencies;

It would not correct existing deteriorated conditions and maintenance problems; or

It would result in serious impacts to the motoring public and general welfare of the economy.

Other (Describe)

#### **ROADWAY CHARACTER:**

Functional Classification:	Rural State Collector						
Current ADT:	2,076	VPD (2023)	Design Year ADT:	2,503	VPD (2043)		
Design Hour Volume (DHV):	228	Truck Percentage (%	6.09				
Designed Speed (mph):	55	Legal Speed (mph):	55				

	Ex	isting	Proposed	
Number of Lanes:	2		2	
Type of Lanes:	11-ft through lane	es	11-ft through l	anes
Pavement Width:	26	ft.	26	ft.
Shoulder Width:	2	ft.	2	ft.
Median Width:	N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.
Sidewalk Width:	N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.
Setting:	Urban	Suburbar	n <b>X</b> Rura	al
Topography:	X Level	Rolling	Hilly	

If the proposed action has multiple roadways, this section should be filled out for each roadway.

County Wel	ls		Route	SR 116	C	)es. No.	1800222	
DESIGN CRITE	RIA FOR E	BRIDGES:						
Structure/NBI Nu	umber(s):	Structure # 10	01	Sufficie	ncy Rating:	N/A (Rating,	Source of Informa	tion)
			Existing	Proposed				
Bridge Type:		24" pipe		42" pipe				
Number of Span	s:	1		1	-			
Weight Restriction	ons:	N/A		N/A 1	ton			
Height Restrictio	ns:	N/A		N/A 1	tt.			
Curb to Curb Wi	din: de Width:	N/A		N/A	Γ <b>ι</b> . ε			
Shoulder Width:	de width:	IN/A		N/A	IL. Ff			
Length of Chann	el Work:	2		101	rt. ff			
Length of Chan	EI WOIK.			104	IL.			
Describe bri	dges and str	uctures; provid	de specific loca	ation information fo	or small struct	ures.		
Remarks:	The propo Wabash R 24" pipe. 1 alignment.	sed small stru iver beneath S The new struct Riprap will be	cture, identifie SR 116. The e cure will be a 4 placed at the	d as Structure Nu xisting structure, io 42" pipe structure outlet of the pipe (	mber 101 on dentified on th that is 104 fe Appendix B, p	the plan s ne plans as et long an pages 35 a	heet, conveys UI s # EX 200/EX 20 d constructed on and 39).	NT-1 to )1, is a a new
Will the structure If the proposed acti Structure/NBI Nu	be rehabilit on has multi umber(s):	ated or replace iple bridges or Structure Nur	ed as part of th <i>small structur</i> nber 102	ne project? es, this section sho	ould be filled o ncy Rating:	Yes X out for eac	No h structure.	N/A
						(Rating,	Source of Informa	tion)
			Existing	Proposed				
Bridge Type:		12" CMP dri	veway culvert	18" drivewa	y culvert			
Number of Span	s:	1		1				
Weight Restriction	ons:	N/A		N/A 1	ton			
Height Restrictio	ns:	N/A		N/A 1	rt.			
Curb to Curb Wi	dth:	N/A		N/A 1	П. 4			
	de vvidtn:	N/A		N/A	П. 4			
Shoulder Width:	-1.)//	2			П. 4			
Length of Chann				IN/A	ιι.			
Describe bri	daes and str	uctures: provid	de snecific loc:	ation information fo	or small struct	ures		
Remarks:	The propo drainage b is 17 feet alignment.	sed small stru eneath a field long. The nev Riprap will be	cture, identifie entrance drive v structure wil placed at the	ed as Structure Nu e. The existing stru Il be an 18" pipe f outlet of the pipe (	mber 102 on icture, identifi that is 42 fee Appendix B, p	the plan s ed as # E> tong and pages 35 a	sheet, conveys ro ( 202, is a 12" CM d constructed on and 39).	adside ∕IP that a new
Will the structure If the proposed acti	be rehabilit on has multi	ated or replace iple bridges or	ed as part of th small structure	ne project? es, this section sho	ould be filled o	Yes X out for eac	No h structure.	N/A

This is page 6 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County	Wells		Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
Structure/N	IBI Number(s) <sup>.</sup>	Structure # 1	03	Sufficiency Rat	ting: N/A	
olidolaio/I					(Rating,	Source of Information)
						,
		4.011	Existing	Proposed		
Bridge Type	e:	18" pipe		36" driveway culve	rt	
Number of	Spans:			NI/A top		
Height Res	trictions:	N/A		N/A ton		
Curb to Cu	rb Width:	N/A		N/A ft.		
Outside to	Outside Width:	N/A		N/A ft.		
Shoulder W	Vidth:	2		2 ft.		
Length of C	Channel Work:			N/A ft.		
Descrit			-   : <b>f</b> : -		- 4	
Descrit	be bridges and st	ructures; provid	de specific loca	ition information for small	structures.	
Rema	The property	osed small strue	cture, identified	as Structure # 103 on the	e plan sheets, co	onvey roadside drainage
	beneath a	field entrance	drive. The exis	ting structure, identified a	as # EX 203, is a	n 18" pipe that is 48 feet
	long. The	new structure	will be a 36" pir	be that is 52 feet long and	constructed on a	a new alignment. Riprap
	will be pla	iced at the outle	et of the pipe (/	Appendix B, pages 35 and	d 39).	
					Yes	No N/A
Will the stru	ucture be rehabili	tated or replac	ed as part of th	e project?	X	
f the propose	d action has mul	tiple bridges or	small structure	es, this section should be	filled out for eac	h structure.
Structure/N	IBI Number(s):	Structure # 1	04	Sufficiency Rat	ting: N/A	
Structure/IN	ibi Nulliber(s).	Structure # 1	04		(Rating	Source of Information)
					(Rating,	Source of miormation)
			Existing	Proposed		
Bridge Type	e:	N/A		30" pipe		
Number of	Spans:	N/A		1		
Weight Res	strictions:	N/A		N/A ton		
Height Res	TICTIONS:	N/A		N/A ft.		
Outside to	Outside Width:	N/A		N/A II.		
Shoulder W	Vidth:	N/A		N/A ft.		
Length of C	Channel Work:	1477		N/A ft.		
	-					
Describ	be bridges and st	ructures; provid	de specific loca	ation information for small	structures.	
Remarks:	The proposed	small structure	identified as	Structure Number 104 on	the plan sheet	conveys roadside
	drainage benea	ath SR 116. An	existing struct	are is not present at this lo	ocation. The new	structure will be a
	30" pipe that is	71 feet long. R	iprap will be pla	aced at the outlet of the pi	ipe (Appendix B,	pages 35 and 39).
MAINTEN						
MAINTER	NANCE OF TRA		DURING CC	INSTRUCTION.		
		10				Yes No
Is a tempor	ary bridge propo	sed?				
Is a tempor	ary roadway pro	posed?	or roquiro o ro	mp alaaura? (daaariba in i	romorko)	× ×
Provision	s will be made for		of require a fai	np closure ? (describe in i	remarks)	X
Provision	s will be made fo	r through-traffi	c dependent bi	isinesses		X
Provision	s will be made to	accommodate	any local spec	cial events or festivals.		X
Will the pro	posed MOT sub	stantially chance	ge the environn	nental consequences of th	ne action?	
Is there sub	ostantial controve	ersy associated	with the prope	sed method for MOT?		X
		-	· ·			
This is pa	age 7 of 26 Proi	ect name:	SR 116 Curve (	Correction		Date: May 13, 2021

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222

Remarks:
 The MOT plan for this project will consist of three phases (Appendix B, pages 31-33). During the first phase, the shoulders along existing SR 116 will be closed, and the new alignment of SR 116 will be constructed. During Phase I, both eastbound and westbound traffic along SR 116 will be open. The second phase will require a full closure of SR 116 while the new alignment is tied in with the existing SR 116. The official state detour will utilize SR 1 and SR 218. It will be approximately 18.5 miles long and will add approximately 10 miles to a trip through the area. During the third phase, SR 116 will be fully open to traffic, using the new alignment. During Phase 3, the westbound shoulder of the new alignment will be closed, and the unused portions of existing SR 116 will be removed.
 Access for local traffic will be provided during construction per INDOT Standard Specification 107.08(e). Signs

will be placed on site a minimum of seven days in advance of the closure to notify the public of the closure per INDOT Standard Specification 801.04.

The closures will pose a temporary inconvenience to traveling motorists (including school buses and emergency services); however, no significant delays are anticipated, and all inconveniences will cease upon project completion. Delays may occur during construction but will cease with project completion.

#### ESTIMATED PROJECT COST AND SCHEDULE:

Engineering: \$ _202,500 (2019)*	Right-of-Way:	\$ <u>60,000 (2021)</u>	Construction:	\$ <u>312,651</u>	(2023)
*Engineering funds are not reflected in the	current STIP bed	cause they were allocated	d under the FY 20	)18-2020 STIP.	
Anticipated Start Date of Construction:	Fall 2022				
Date project incorporated into STIP July	y 2, 2019				
Is the project in an MPO Area?	<u>No</u>				
<u>If yes,</u> Name of MPO <u>N/A</u>					
Location of Project in TIP <u>N/A</u>					
Date of incorporation by reference into the	<u>e STIP N/A</u>				

#### **RIGHT OF WAY:**

	Amount	(acres)*
Land Use Impacts	Permanent	Temporary
Residential	0.62	0
Commercial	0	0
Agricultural	4.58	0.01
Forest	2.59	0
Wetlands	0	0
Other	0	0
Other	0	0
TOTAL	7.79	0.01

This is page 8 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

Date: May 13, 2021

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222

Describe both Permanent and Temporary right-of-way and describe their current use. Typical and Maximum right-of-way widths (existing and proposed) should also be discussed. Any advance acquisition or reacquisition, either known or suspected, and there impacts on the environmental analysis should be discussed.

#### Remarks:

The apparent existing right-of-way is the edge of pavement through the construction limits.

This project requires 7.79 acres of permanent right-of-way acquisition (Appendix B, pages 36-38) and 0.01 acre of temporary right-of-way. Of the 7.79 acres of new right-of-way, none is considered to be re-acquisition. Proposed right-of-way width varies from 30 feet on either side of the roadway to a maximum of 211 feet on the north side of the roadway adjacent to the Wabash River and 90 feet south of the roadway to accommodate drainage structures.

The existing land use of the proposed new right-of-way includes approximately 0.62 acre of residential property, 4.58 acres of agricultural property, and 2.59 acres of forest.

If the scope of work or permanent or temporary right-of-way amounts change, the INDOT Environmental Services Division (ESD) and the INDOT District Environmental Section will be contacted immediately.

#### Part III – Identification and Evaluation of Impacts of the Proposed Action

SECTION	A – ECOLOGICAL RESOURCES				
Streams, Ri Federal Wild State Natura Nationwide Outstanding Navigable W	<b>ivers, Watercourses &amp; Jurisdictional Ditches</b> d and Scenic Rivers al, Scenic or Recreational Rivers Rivers Inventory (NRI) listed Rivers List for Indiana /aterways	Presence X X X X X	Impacts       Yes     No       X                 X        X        X        X        X		
Remarks:	<ul> <li>Remarks: Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019, by HNTB, the aerial map of the project a (Appendix B, page 2), and the water resources map in the Red Flag Investigation (RFI) report (Appendic page 8), there are 20 streams, rivers, watercourse or jurisdictional ditches located within the 0.5-mile servatius. There is one river present within the project area.</li> <li>A <i>Waters of the U.S. Determination / Wetland Delineation Report</i> was approved by INDOT Ecology Waterway Permitting Office (EWPO) on April 2, 2020. Please refer to Appendix F pages 1-16 for the <i>Wate the U.S. Determination / Wetland Delineation Report</i>. It was determined that four likely jurisdictional streat the Wabash River, Unnamed Tributary-1 (UNT-1) to Wabash River, UNT-2 to Wabash River, and UNT to U 1, are located within the project area. The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) makes all</li> </ul>				
	No streams within the project area are listed as a Federal Wild Recreational River. The Wabash River is on the Indiana's listin <u>Wabash River</u>	I and Scenic River ng of Outstanding I t flows east to was	or a State Natural, Sce Rivers and Streams.	nic and	
	River exhibited 115 feet by 8 feet deep Ordinary High Water substrate of Wabash River was primarily gravel, sand and s waterway (TNW). No impacts will occur to the Wabash River.	Mark (OHWM) dui ilt. The Wabash F	ring the site investigation in a traditional national nationa	vabash on. The vigable	

This is page 9 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
		-			

#### UNT-1 to Wabash River

UNT-1 to Wabash River is an ephemeral stream feature that begins south of SR 116 and flows north under SR 116 where it reaches its confluence with Wabash River. UNT-1 to Wabash River exhibited 6 feet by 10 inches deep OHWM during the site investigation. UNT-1 to Wabash River is likely jurisdictional based on its hydraulic connectivity to the Wabash River, a TNW. Approximately 148 feet of UNT-1 to Wabash River will be impacted by construction of drainage pipes/culverts and placement of rip rap.

#### UNT-2 to Wabash River

UNT-2 to Wabash River is an ephemeral stream feature that begins north of SR 116 in a rural area. UNT-2 to Wabash River exhibited 4 feet by 6 inches deep OHWM during the site investigation. UNT-2 to Wabash River is likely jurisdictional based on its hydraulic connectivity to the Wabash River, a TNW. No impacts will occur to UNT-2 to Wabash River.

#### UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River

UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River is an ephemeral stream feature that flows east, parallel to SR 116 on the south side of the roadway. UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River exhibited 4 feet by 5 inches deep OHWM during the site investigation. UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River flows into UNT-1 to Wabash River. UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash is likely jurisdictional based on its hydraulic connectivity to the Wabash River, a TNW. Approximately 123 feet of UNT to UNT-1 will be impacted by construction of drainage pipes/culverts and placement of rip rap.

INDOT does not anticipate the need for mitigation activities, as the potential impact to the stream is unlikely to exceed the mitigation threshold of 0.10 acre of cumulative stream and wetland impacts. Permits are anticipated to be necessary. Proper sediment and erosion control measures will be implemented for construction access areas and in-stream work. All disturbed areas will be restored per current INDOT Standard Specifications.

Wabash River is impaired for *E. coli* and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in fish tissue. Workers who are working in or near water with *E. coli* should take care to wear appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), observe proper hygiene procedures, including regular hand washing, and limit personal exposure. Exposure to PCBs (and/or mercury) in fish tissue is considered low, assuming workers are not eating biota surrounding or associated with the water body. No disturbance of sediment and/or soils is anticipated. If the project scope changes and there will be sediment and/or soils disturbed by construction, then additional investigation may be necessary.

#### Early Coordination

Early coordination letters were sent on February 3, 2020 (Appendix C, pages 1-3). An early coordination response was not received from USACE.

In their early coordination response dated March 4, 2020, IDNR-DFW included recommendations to minimize impacts to streams (Appendix C, pages 19-21). These recommendations included the restriction of pump around and causeway construction, size and placement of riprap, the timing of work within the waterway, restriction of debris entering the waterway, and bank stabilization methods.

In their early coordination response dated February 14, 2020, the USFWS did not include recommendations pertaining to streams (Appendix C, pages 10-11).

On February 3, 2020, HNTB generated the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) automated Proposed Roadway letter (Appendix C, pages 12-18), which included recommendations to minimize impacts to the streams. These recommendations included implementation of storm water quality measures, permitting requirements, and restrictions regarding disturbance of stream and riparian vegetation.

All applicable USFWS and IDNR-DFW recommendations are included in the Environmental Commitments section of this CE document.

		mun	ana Depai		riansport	auon	
County	Wells		Route	SR 116		Des. No.	1800222
Other Surf Reservoirs Lakes Farm Pond Detention E Storm Wate Other: Remarks:	ace Waters s Basins er Management Facili Based on a deskto	ties	a site visit on	October 23	Presence	Impacts         Yes       N         Impacts       N	b o of the project area
	(Appendix B, page other surface wate project area, there	2), and the rs located v fore, no imp	e water resour vithin the 0.5 n acts are expec	rces map in nile search cted.	the RFI report radius. No othe <u>Presence</u>	(Appendix E, pag er surface waters a <u>Impact</u> Yes	e 8), there are three are present within the <u>s</u> No
Wetlands							
Total wetla	and area: N/A	acre(s	) Total	wetland are	ea impacted:	N/A acro	e(s)
(If a determ	ination has not been	made for no	on-isolated/iso	lated wetlan	ds, fill in the to	tal wetland area im	pacted above.)
Wetland N	lo. Classification	Total Size (Acres)	Impacted Acres	Comm	ents		
			<u>D</u>	ocumentat	ion	ES App	roval Dates
Wetlands ( Wetland De Wetland De USACE Iso Mitigation F	Wetlands ( <i>Mark all that apply</i> ) Wetland Determination Wetland Delineation USACE Isolated Waters Determination Mitigation Plan			X		April 4, 2020	0
Improveme would resu Substa Substa Unique Substa	ents that will not res Ilt in (Mark all that ap ntial adverse impacts ntially increased proj engineering, traffic, ntial adverse social,	<b>sult in any</b> to oply and exp s to adjacen ect costs; maintenanc economic, c	<b>wetland impac</b> blain): t homes, busir e, or safety pro or environment	c <b>ts are not</b> ness or othe oblems; al impacts, o	practicable be r improved prop pr	<b>cause such avoi</b> c perties;	dance
The pro	oject not meeting the	identified n	eeds.				
<i>Measures t</i> Remarks:	o avoid, minimize, an Based on a ( <u>https://www.fws.go</u>	d <i>mitigate v</i> review ov/wetlands	vetland impact of the /data/Mapper.l	s need to be National <u>html</u> ), the U	e discussed in t Wetlands Ir SGS topograph	<i>he remarks box.</i> nventory (NWI) nic map (Appendix	online mapper ( B, page 3), and the

(<u>https://www.tws.gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html</u>), the USGS topographic map (Appendix B, page 3), and the RFI report (Appendix E, page 8), there are 15 wetlands located within the 0.5 mile search radius. There are two wetlands associated with the Wabash River, mapped adjacent to the project area. A site visit was conducted on October 23, 2019, by HNTB and no wetlands were identified within the project area. Therefore, no impacts are expected.

This is page 11 of 26 Project name:

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
	Early Coordination				
	In their early coordinat wetland habitat mitigation 19-21).	ion response dated on and prohibition of	March 4, 2020, excavation or pl	, IDNR-DFW provided real lacing fill in any riparian wa	commendations regarding etland (Appendix C, pages
	In their early coordir recommendations spec	nation response en ific to wetlands (App	nail dated Fet endix C, pages	oruary 14, 2020, the l 10-11).	JSFWS did not provide
	On February 3, 2020, H 18), which included rec	INTB generated the l ommendations regar	IDEM automate	d Proposed Roadway lette ermitting requirements.	er (Appendix C, pages 12-

All applicable USFWS, and IDNR-DFW recommendations are included in the Environmental Commitments section of this CE document.



#### Use the remarks box to identify each type of habitat and the acres impacted (i.e. forested, grassland, farmland, lawn, etc).

Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019 by HNTB, and the aerial map of the project area Remarks: (Appendix B, page 2), terrestrial habitats within the investigated area consisted primarily of forested riparian corridor, forest, and agricultural land. Dominant vegetation within the investigated area includes green ash (Fraxinus pennsylvanica), bur oak (Quercus macrocarpa), sugar maple (Acer saccharum), red oak (Quercus rubra), and Japanese honeysuckle (Lonicera japonica). Approximately 4.72 acres of disturbance will occur to terrestrial habitat. Of that total, approximately 0.28 acre of tree clearing will be required for the project. Although a total of 2.59 acres of forested right-of-way will be acquired, only the trees within the construction limits (0.28 acre) will be cleared. The trees that will be removed consist of sugar maple (Acer saccharinum), green ash (Fraxinus pennsylvanica), American elm (Ulmus americana), and eastern sycamore (Plantus occidentalis). Due to the scope of the project, which includes a shift in the roadway alignment, it is not practical to perform construction from the existing roadway, and therefore disturbance to terrestrial habitat is unavoidable. The trees to be removed will be clearly demarcated. Terrestrial habitat removal will require mitigation due to the removal of trees greater than 10-inch diameter at breast height (dbh). This mitigation will be included in the mitigation plan that will be required as part of the Construction in a Floodway (CIF) permit, and tree removal will be included in the final design plans.

#### Early Coordination

In their early coordination response dated March 4, 2020, IDNR-DFW included recommendations to minimize impacts to terrestrial habitat (Appendix C, pages 19-21). These recommendations included post-construction revegetation measures including riparian habitat mitigation, placement of riprap and use of geotextiles, erosion and sediment control measures, and clearing restriction of any trees suitable for the Indiana bat or Northern Long-eared bat roosting during the active season.

In their early coordination response email dated February 14, 2020, USFWS included recommendations to minimize impacts to terrestrial habitat (Appendix C, pages 10-11). These recommendations included minimizing tree clearing within the woodland and planting native trees and shrubs in the slide area to blend in with the natural habitat values of the adjacent state park.

On February 3, 2020, HNTB generated the IDEM automated Proposed Roadway letter (Appendix C, pages 12-18), which included recommendations to minimize impacts to terrestrial habitat. These recommendations included permitting requirements and restrictions regarding disturbance of vegetation.

All applicable USFWS and IDNR-DFW recommendations are included in the Environmental Commitments section of this CE document.

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
<b>Karst</b> Is the p Are ka	project located within rst features located v	or adjacent to the potentia within or adjacent to the foo	Karst Area of India	ina?	s No X X
lfv	es will the project ir	mpact any of these karst fea	atures?		

Use the remarks box to identify any karst features within the project area. (Karst investigation must comply with the Karst MOU, dated October 13, 1993)

Remarks: Based on a desktop review, the project is located outside the designated karst region of Indiana as outlined in the October 13, 1993 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). According to the topo map of the project area (Appendix B, page 3) and the RFI report (Appendix E, page 8), there are no karst features identified within or adjacent to the project area. In the early coordination response, the Indiana Geological Survey (IGS) did not indicate that karst features may exist in the project area (Appendix C, pages 22-24). Based on a review of 0.5-mile radius of the project area boundaries, IGS noted that the project is located within a floodway, and the location has high liquefaction potential, high potential for bedrock resources, and low potential for sand and gravel resources. IGS also noted that petroleum exploration wells are located within a 0.5-mile radius of the project area. Due to the shallow depth of excavation and the distance to the project area the resources will not be impacted by the project. Response from IGS was communicated with the designer on January 19, 2021. No impacts are expected.



Remarks: Based on a desktop review and the RFI report, completed by HNTB on January 3, 2020, IDNR Wells County Endangered, Threatened and Rare (ETR) Species List has been checked and is included in Appendix E, pages 10-11. The highlighted species on the list reflect the federal and state identified ETR species located within the county. According to the IDNR-DFW early coordination response letter dated March 4, 2020, (Appendix C, pages 19-21), the Natural Heritage Program's Database has been checked and found to date, no plant or animal species listed as state or federally threatened, endangered, or rare have been reported to occur in the project vicinity.

Project information was submitted through the USFWS's Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) portal, and an official species list was generated (Appendix C, pages 49-54). The project is within range of the federally endangered Indiana bat (*Myotis sodalis*) and the federally threatened northern long-eared bat (NLEB) (*Myotis septentrionalis*). No additional species were found within or adjacent to the project area, other than the Indiana bat and NLEB.

The project qualifies for the *Range-wide Programmatic Informal Consultation for the Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat (NLEB)*, dated May 2016 (revised February 2018), between FHWA, Federal Railroad Administration (FRA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and USFWS. An effect determination key was completed on December 16, 2020, and based on the responses provided, the project was found to *"May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect"* the Indiana bat and/or the NLEB. INDOT reviewed and verified the effect finding on December 16, 2020, and requested USFWS's review of the finding (Appendix C, pages 30-44). No response was received from USFWS within the 14-day review period; therefore, it was concluded they concur with the finding. Avoidance and Minimization Measures (AMMs) regarding the tree removal are included as firm commitments in the Environmental Commitments section of this document.

This precludes the need for further consultation on this project as required under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, as amended. If new information on endangered species at the site becomes available, or if project plans are changed, USFWS will be contacted for consultation.

This is page 13 of 26 Project name:

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222

SECTION B – OTHER RESOURCES			
Drinking Water Resources Wellhead Protection Area Public Water System(s) Residential Well(s) Source Water Protection Area(s) Sole Source Aquifer (SSA)	Presence X	Impacts       Yes     No       Impacts     Impacts       X     Impacts	
If a SSA is present, answer the following: Is the Project in the St. Joseph Aquifer System? Is the FHWA/EPA SSA MOU Applicable? Initial Groundwater Assessment Required? Detailed Groundwater Assessment Required?	Yes	No	

#### Remarks: Sole Source Aquifer

The project is located in Wells County, which is not located within the area of the St. Joseph Sole Source Aquifer, the only legally designated sole source aquifer in the state of Indiana. Therefore, the FHWA/EPA Sole Source Aquifer Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is not applicable to this project. Therefore, a detailed groundwater assessment is not needed, and no impacts are expected.

#### Wellhead Protection Area

IDEM's Wellhead Proximity Determinator website (<u>http://www.in.gov/idem/cleanwater/pages/wellhead/</u>) was accessed on January 20, 2020, by HNTB. This project is not located within a Wellhead Protection Area or a Source Water Area. No impacts are expected.

#### Water Wells

The IDNR Water Well Record Database website (<u>https://www.in.gov/dnr/water/3595.htm</u>) was accessed on October 21, 2020, by HNTB. A residential well is mapped within the project area. The feature was not located within right-of-way during the topographic survey of the project area and was not observed during environmental fieldwork that occurred at the site. Therefore, no impacts are expected. Should it be determined during the right-of-way phase that this well is affected, a cost to cure will likely be included in the appraisal to restore the well.

#### Urban Area Boundary

Based on a desktop review of the INDOT Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) website (<u>https://entapps.indot.in.gov/MS4/</u>) by HNTB on January 3, 2020, and the RFI report, this project is not located in an Urban Area Boundary (UAB) location. No impacts are expected.

#### Public Water System

Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019 by HNTB, and the aerial map of the project area (Appendix B, page 2), no public water systems were identified. Therefore, no impacts are expected.

	<b>Presence</b>	Impacts	
Flood Plains		Yes	No
Longitudinal Encroachment	X	Χ	
Transverse Encroachment			
Project located within a regulated floodplain	X	X	
Homes located in floodplain within 1000' up/downstream from project	X		X

Discuss impacts according to classification system described in the "Procedural Manual for Preparing Environmental Studies".

This is page 14 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
Remarks:	Based on a desk (http://dnrmaps.dnr.in.g located in a regulatory early coordination letter representative from the respond within the 30-o This project qualifies a impacts on natural and will be no substantial i evaluation routes; there study that addresses the	top review of the <u>jov/appsphp/fdms/</u> ) by floodplain as determine or was sent on Februa e Area Plan Commissi- day time frame. It as a Category 5 per the beneficial floodplain v increase in potential for efore, it has been determine proposed road project	e IDNR Indi HNTB on Nove ed from approve ry 3, 2020, to th on (Appendix C e INDOT CE M alues; there will r interruption or mined that this e ect has been be	ana Floodway Info omber 9, 2020, and the d IDNR floodplain maps le local Floodplain Adn pages 1-4). The flood anual, which states: Th be no substantial chan termination of emerge ncroachment is not sub completed during the p	rmation Portal website e RFI report; this project is s (Appendix B, page 4). An ninistrator, who is also the plain administrator did not here will be no substantial ge in flood risks; and there ncy service or emergency stantial. A hydraulic design reliminary design phase.
<b>Farmland</b> Agricultur Prime Fai	ral Lands rmland (per NRCS)		Presence X X	e Impa Yes X X	ncts No
Total Poir * <i>If 160 or</i> g	nts (from Section VII of C greater, see CE Manual for g	PA-106/AD-1006* uidance.	162		
See CE Manu Remarks:	ee CE Manual for guidance to determine which NRCS form is appropriate for your project. Remarks: Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019, by HNTB, and the aerial map of the project area (Appendix B, page 2), the project will convert 3.87 acres of farmland as defined by the Farmland Protection Policy Act. Of the 4.58 acres of agricultural right-of-way that will be acquired, 3.87 acres is considered to be prime farmland by the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). An early coordination letter was sent on February 3, 2020, to NRCS. Coordination with NRCS resulted in a score of 162 on the AD 1006 Form (Appendix C, pages 26-27). NRCS's threshold score for significant impacts to farmland that result in the consideration of alternatives is 160. Since this project score is more than the threshold, a significant loss of prime, unique, statewide, or local important farmland will result from this project. NRCS responded on November 30, 2020 stating "7CFR658.4(c) (3) states that 'Sites receiving scores totaling 160 or more be given increasingly higher levels of consideration for protection'. 7CFR658.4(c) (4) lists options such as 'Alternative sites and locations' or 'use of land that is not farmland'. Given the nature of this project, NRCS understands that the need to have this project in its current location" (Appendix C, page 28). The farmland that will be converted to a transportation use for this project will be impacted because the alignment of the roadway will be moved away from the Wabash River to prevent future erosion and slide conditions. There are no practicable avoidance alternatives that provide adequate protection from erosion and additional slides.				
SECTION	C – CULTURAL RES	OURCES			
Minor Projec	ts PA Clearance	Category Type		Approval Dates	N/A X
Results of F	Research	<u>Resource Pre</u>	<u>556111</u>		
Archaeology NRHP Buildi NRHP Distri NRHP Bridg	/ ings/Site(s) ict(s) je(s)				
This is pa	age 15 of 26 Project nam	ne: SR 116 Curve Co	rrection		Date: May 13, 2021

County Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
Project Effect No Historic Properties Affected X-	No Adverse	Effect Adverse	Effect	
Documentation <u>Prepared</u> Documentation (mark all that apply)		ES/FHWA Approval Date(s)	SHPO Approval Date	<u>(s)</u>
Historic Properties Short Report Historic Property Report Archaeological Records Check/ Review Archaeological Phase Ia Survey Report Archaeological Phase Ic Survey Report	X	August 30, 2020 August 30, 2020	September 30, 2 September 30, 2	020
Archaeological Phase II Investigation Report Archaeological Phase III Data Recovery APE, Eligibility and Effect Determination 800.11 Documentation	X X X	December 15, 2020 December 15, 2020	January 14, 20 January 14, 20	21 21
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)		MOA Signature Dates (List	t all signatories)	

Describe all efforts to document cultural resources, including a detailed summary of the Section 106 process, using the categories outlined in the remarks box. The completion of the Section 106 process requires that a Legal Notice be published in local newspapers. Please indicate the publication date, name of paper(s) and the comment period deadline. Likewise include any further Section 106 work which must be completed at a later date, such as mitigation or deep trenching.

Remarks:	Area of Potential Effect (APE):
	According to 36 CFR Section 800.16(d), the APE is the geographic area or areas within which an undertaking
	may directly or indirectly cause alterations in the character or use of historic properties, if any such properties
	exist. The APE is influenced by the scale and nature of an undertaking and may be different for different kinds
	of effects caused by the undertaking. Given the nature of the proposed project, the APE was determined to
	include the proposed project area and portions of adjacent properties based on viewsheds from the project area.
	Wooded areas near the project area provide a natural buffer zone for the surrounding parcels. The APE takes
	into account the potential direct and indirect effects of the proposed project within the immediate contextual
	setting, which is comprised primarily of flat, agricultural land in all directions along with some forested areas to
	the southwest, southeast, and along the Wabash River embankment to the north (Appendix D, pages 6 - 7).
	Coordination with Consulting Parties:
	I ne following agencies/individuals were invited to become Section 106 consulting parties. Those parties who
	accepted the invitation are in bolded text below.
	• Indiana Department of Natural Resources – Division of Historic Preservation & Archeology,
	Duffen Deutelization Committee
	Blutton Revitalization Committee  Indiana Landraseds North and Field Office
	Indiana Landmarks Northeast Field Office
	Northeastern Indiana Regional Coordinating Council
	Robert Elliott
	Barbara Elliot (c/o Michael Elliott), Property Owner
	Wells County Commission
	Wells County Council
	Wells County Engineer
	Wells County Genealogy Society
	Wells County Highway Clerk
	Wells County Highway Supervisor
	Wells County Historian
	Wells county Historical Society Museum

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
	<ul> <li>Wells County St</li> <li>Delaware Natior</li> <li>Eastern Shawne</li> <li>Miami Tribe of</li> <li>Peoria Tribe of I</li> <li>Pokagon Band of</li> <li>Shawnee Tribe</li> </ul>	nrveyor of Oklahoma ee Tribe of Oklahon <b>Oklahoma</b> ndians of Oklahom of Potawatomi India	na a ans		
	<ul> <li>The early coordination learner received.</li> <li>Miami Tribe of C to the project, but items are discover structures are discovered and the structure of the structure</li></ul>	etter was sent to c Oklahoma respondent requesting immed ered. ed on April 29, 202 is and SHPO review of the property ow e to be a consulting pe vicinity of the pro-	onsulting parties on ed on April 20, 2020 diate consultation if a 20 (appendix D, pag wer assignment. ner responded on M g party and informin	April 2, 2020. The follow (Appendix D, page 35) ir any human remains or Na ges 36-37) with general i ay 9, 2020 (Appendix D, p g the project team about a	wing responses were ndicating no objection tive American cultural information regarding page 38-40) indicating an interurban line that
	Archaeology: The National Register o Register), the State Hist State Department of Agric Cemeteries (IHBBC) Map were no previously record	f Historic Places ( oric Architectural a culture's Hoosier Ho , and the Wells Co ded archaeological	NRHP), Indiana Re and Archaeological omestead Database unty Interim Report sites identified withi	gister of Historic Sites a Research Databased (Sl , and the Indiana Historic I were consulted. As a resu n the APE.	Ind Structures (State HAARD), the Indiana Building, Bridges, and It of this review, there
	Cultural Resource Analys survey of the proposed previously surveyed for a previously unrecorded at Disturbances associated 0516 demonstrated poor Therefore, no additional results of the archaeology the proposed project area investigations of these pro- outside the proposed proj activities". A summary of a letter dated September be revised to include avai within the proposed project help to insure that future aware of the potential res- interurban rail line that his	ts, Inc. (CRA) comp project in March 2 rchaeological resol with construction of archaeological site 1 archaeological inte archaeological inte archaeological wo report on Septemb are unlikely to yiel ritions of site 12-We ect area should be the phase la archa 30, 2020, SHPO ac lable documentary archaeological inv source". The report storically ran throug	bleted a Phase la arc (020. The records of urces or contained a was documented, 1 of the existing SR 1 egrity and was not over 30, 2020 stating, Id important archaed e-0516 appear nece clearly marked and r eology short report ccepted the Phase la evidence of the port this information in the restigations within, of t was revised to incligh the project area a	thaeological records check theck indicated that the a previously recorded arcl 2-We-0516. This site is 16 and utilities were docu- recommended eligible for led for the project. SHPC "The portions of site 12-V ological data; and that no sesary. The portions of sit nust be avoided by all gro is found in Appendix D, p. a report with the condition ions of the historical interu- ne permanent archive ver- or nearby to, the propose ude information and map and was sent to SHPO on	A and reconnaissance project had not been naeological site. One, a small lithic scatter. Imented. Site 12-We- listing in the NRHP. O concurred with the Ve-0516 that lie within further archaeological e 12-We-0516 that lie und-disturbing project age 53. In addition, in that, "The report must Irban rail line mapped sion of the report will d project area will be ping pertaining to the October 8, 2020.
	Historic Properties: In April 2020, CRA condu 50 years of age or older a buildings, structures, obje only one previously sur Studabaker Farm (IHSSI completed (Reynolds, Au eligible for listing in the N sent to consulting parties Preservation Officer (SHF with the recommendation	acted a site visit of at the time of project octs, or districts liste veyed above-grou No 179-361-2004 ugust 28, 2020). C RHP. The summan on August 31, 202 PO) staff responded s therein and aske	the APE and docur t letting (2021). The ed in or eligible for lis and resource was 9) as a "Notable" pr CRA recommended ry of the HPR is fou 20. No additional cor d to the HPR on a le d INDOT to proceed	nented all above-ground APE was investigated fo sting in the NRHP. As res documented within the operty. A Historic Proper that the Abram T. Studa nd in Appendix D, pages nsulting parties were invite tter dated September 30, with a finding (Appendix	resources that will be r the existence of any ult of this field survey, APE, the Abram T. ty Report (HPR) was baker Farm was not 48-50. The HPR was ed. The State Historic 2020, and concurred D, pages 45-47).
	Documentation Finding: INDOT, acting on behalf undertaking (Appendix I	of FHWA determin ), pages 1-2). The	ed a "No Historic Pr e Indiana State His	operties Affected" finding storic Preservation Office	is appropriate for this er provided a written

This is page 17 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

unty Wells Route S	SR 116 Des	s. No. 1800	0222
--------------------	------------	-------------	------

concurrence with the Section 106 determination of "No Historic Properties Affected" on January 14, 2021 (Appendix D, pages 55-56).

#### Public Involvement:

Co

To meet the public involvement requirements of Section 106, a legal notice of FHWA's finding of "No Historic Properties Affected" was published in the *News-Banner*, with circulation in and around Bluffton, Indiana, on December 19, 2020, offering the public an opportunity to submit comment pursuant to 36 CFR 800.2(d), 800.3(e), and 800.6(a)(4). The public comment period closed 30 days later on January 20, 2021. No comments were received. The text of the public notice and the affidavit of publication appear in Appendix D, page 58.

Re-coordination with INDOT occurred after the scope of work changed, eliminating the bank stabilization component of the project. On February 25, 2021, INDOT Cultural Resources confirmed that the current finding of "No Historic Properties Affected" remains valid (Appendix D, pages 59-60).

No further consultation is required. This completes the Section 106 process and the responsibilities of the FHWA under Section 106 have been fulfilled.

#### SECTION D - SECTION 4(f) RESOURCES/ SECTION 6(f) RESOURCES

Section 4(f) Involvement (mark all that apply) Presence <u>Use</u> Parks & Other Recreational Land Yes No Publicly owned park Publicly owned recreation area Other (school, state/national forest, bikeway, etc.) **Evaluations** Prepared **FHWA** Programmatic Section 4(f)\* Approval date "De minimis" Impact\* Individual Section 4(f) Presence Use Wildlife & Waterfowl Refuges Yes No National Wildlife Refuge National Natural Landmark State Wildlife Area State Nature Preserve **Evaluations** Prepared FHWA Programmatic Section 4(f)\* Approval date "De minimis" Impact\* Individual Section 4(f) Use **Presence Historic Properties** Yes No Sites eligible and/or listed on the NRHP Evaluations Prepared **FHWA** Programmatic Section 4(f)\* Approval date "De minimis" Impact\* Individual Section 4(f)

This is page 18 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County Wells Route SR 116 Des. No. 18002	22
--	----

\*FHWA approval of the environmental document also serves as approval of any Section 4f Programmatic and/or De minimis evaluation(s) discussed below.

Discuss Programmatic Section 4(f) and "de minimis" Section 4(f) impacts in the remarks box below. Individual Section 4(f) documentation must be separate Draft and Final documents. For further discussions on Programmatic, "de minimis" and Individual Section 4(f) evaluations please refer to the "Procedural Manual for the Preparation of Environmental Studies". Discuss proposed alternatives that satisfy the requirements of Section 4(f).

•	
Remarks:	Section 4(f) of the U.S. Department of Transportation Act of 1966 prohibits the use of certain public and historic
	lands for federally funded transportation facilities unless there is no feasible and prudent alternative. The law
	applies to significant publicly owned parks, recreation areas, wildlife / waterfowl refuges, and the National
	Register of Historic Places (NRHP) eligible or listed historic properties regardless of ownership. Lands subject
	to this law are considered Section 4(f) resources.
	Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019, by HNTB, the aerial map of the project area
	(Appendix B, page 2), and the RFI report (Appendix E, page 7), there is one Section 4(f) resource located within
	the 0.5 mile search radius. Ouabache State Park is located adjacent to the project area on the north side of the

Wabash River. Ouabache State Park is a 4(f) resource because it is a publicly owned recreation facility. The construction project is taking place on the other side of the river from the park, and no park land will be converted to a transportation use. Additionally, access to the park will be maintained at all times.

An early coordination letter was sent to the Property Manager of Ouabache State park on August 5, 2020. A response was received on August 8, 2020, indicating that there were no concerns regarding the project (Appendix C, page 25).

The project will not use this resource by acquiring permanent right of way and will not alter the environment in such a way as to constitute constructive use of this resource. Therefore, no use is expected.

Section 6(f) Involvement	Presence	Use	
Section 6(f) Property	X	Yes	No X

Discuss proposed alternatives that satisfy the requirements of Section 6(f). Discuss any Section 6(f) involvement.

The U.S. Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 established the Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF), which was created to preserve, develop, and assure accessibility to outdoor recreation resources. Section 6(f) of this Act prohibits conversion of lands purchased with LWCF monies to a non-recreation use.

A review of 6(f) properties on the LWCF website at <u>https://www.lwcfcoalition.com/</u> revealed a total of 11 properties in Wells County (Appendix I, page 14). Ouabache State Park, located adjacent to the project area, is listed with seven LWCF grants. No right-of-way will be acquired from Ouabache State Park and no park land will be converted to non-recreational use. Therefore, there will be no impacts to 6(f) resources as a result of this project.

#### **SECTION E – Air Quality**

Remarks:

Conformity Status of the Project	or maintonanco aroa?	Yes	No	
If YES, then:			<b>^</b>	
Is the project in the most current MPO TIP?	)			
Is the project exempt from conformity?				
If the project is NOT exempt from conformit	y, then:			
Is the project in the Transportation Plan (	TP)?			
Is a hot spot analysis required (CO/PM)?				
This is page 19 of 26 Project name: SR 116 Cu	rve Correction		Date:	May 13, 2021

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222	
Leve	el of MSAT Analysis require	ed?				
Leve	el 1a 🛛 🗙 Level 1b	Level 2	_evel 3 Level 4	Level 5		
Remarks:	This project is included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) (Appendix H, pages 1-2).					
	This project is located in IDEM Office of Air Quality	n Wells County, w ity. Therefore, the	hich is currently in atta conformity procedures	inment for all criteria p of 40 CFR Part 93 do i	ollutants according to not apply.	
	This project is of a type under the Clean Air Ac analysis is not required.	qualifying as a ca t conformity rule	tegorical exclusion (Grounder 40 CFR 93.126	oup 1) under 23 CFR 7 , and as such, a Mob	'71.117(c), or exempt ile Source Air Toxics	
SECTION F - NOISE						
Noise					Yes No	
ls a noise ar	alysis required in accordar	nce with FHWA re	gulations and INDOT's	traffic noise policy?		
		No Yes/ D	ate			
ES Review	of Noise Analysis					
Remarks: This project is a Type III project. In accordance with 23 CFR 772 and the current <i>Indiana Department of Transportation Traffic Noise Analysis Procedure</i> , this action does not require a formal noise analysis.						
SECTION G – COMMUNITY IMPACTS						
Regional, Community & Neighborhood Factors       Yes       No         Will the proposed action comply with the local/regional development patterns for the area?       X						

Will the proposed action result in substantial impacts to community cohesion? Will the proposed action result in substantial impacts to local tax base or property values? Will construction activities impact community events (festivals, fairs, etc.)? Does the community have an approved transition plan? If No, are steps being made to advance the community's transition plan? Does the project comply with the transition plan? (explain in the remarks box)

Yes	No
Х	
	Х
	Х
	Х
Х	
Х	

The project is in a rural portion of Wells County, Indiana and will require the acquisition of 7.79 acres of new permanent right-of-way. The right-of-way acquisition is not anticipated to have a significant impact on tax base or property values.

SR 116 will be closed to accommodate construction activities. An official state detour route will be in place utilizing SR 1 and SR 218. It will be approximately 18.5 miles long and will add approximately 10 miles to a trip through the area. Community and economic impacts realized due to the project will include increased travel time, increased emergency response time, and increased fuel consumption by commercial and individual motorists. Impacts will be temporary in nature. Local access to properties surrounding the construction limits will be maintained during the roadway closure per INDOT Standard Specification 107.08(e).

Per the Fairs and Festivals website (<u>www.fairsandfestivals.net</u>), accessed on November 10, 2020, there is an annual Street Fair held in September in Bluffton, Indiana, approximately 4 miles from the project area. In addition, the annual Wells County 4-H Fair is held in July in Bluffton. The MOT will utilize a detour that will facilitate traffic in the area. Therefore, there will be no impacts to the festivals.

Wells County has developed an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) transition plan. There are no sidewalks or trails within or adjacent to the construction limits. Therefore, the project is in compliance with the transition plan.

Remarks:

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222				
	Early coordination letters were sent to the Wells County Surveyor, the Wells County Sheriff, the Wells County Highway Department, the Wells County Board of County Commissioners, the Wells County Council, the Mayor of Bluffton, Bluffton-Harrison School District, the Area Plan Commission, and Ouabache State Park on February 3, 2020 (Appendix C, pages 1-3). The Wells County Sheriff responded on February 11, 2020, (Appendix C, page 9) and the Mayor of Bluffton responded on February 7, 2020 (Appendix C, page 7); both were in support of the project. The property manager of Ouabache State Park responded on August 8, 2020, indicating that he had no concerns regarding the project (Appendix C, page 25).								
Indirect an Will the pro	Indirect and Cumulative Impacts       Yes       No         Will the proposed action result in substantial indirect or cumulative impacts?       X								
Remarks:	ater in time or farther growth inducing effe ensity, or growth rate e action when added t y or person undertake	removed in distance, cts and other effects . Cumulative impacts to other past, present, es such actions.							
This project is not of a type that is likely to cause substantial indirect or cumulative effects. This pro expected to affect growth, changes in land use, or population density. The project will not add capa existing roadway network or provide additional access to any currently undeveloped area. Therefore, t is not expected to increase development in the area or result in substantial indirect or cumulative imp									
Public Facilities & Services       Yes       No         Will the proposed action result in substantial impacts on health and educational facilities, public and private utilities, emergency services, religious institutions, airports, public transportation or pedestrian and bicycle facilities? Discuss how the maintenance of traffic will affect public facilities and services.       Yes       No									

Remarks:

Based on a desktop review, a site visit on October 23, 2019, by HNTB, the aerial map of the project area (Appendix B, page 2), and the RFI report (Appendix E, page 2) there are three public facilities located within the 0.5 mile search radius. Ouabache State Park is located adjacent to the project area. The entrance to the park is via SR 201, and access to the park will not be impacted by the project. Access to all properties will be maintained during construction. Therefore, no impacts are expected.

It is the responsibility of the project sponsor to notify school corporations and emergency services at least two weeks prior to any construction that would block or limit access.

Environmental Justice (EJ) (Presidential EO 12898)	
During the development of the project were EJ issues identified?	
Does the project require an EJ analysis?	
If YES, then:	
Are any EJ populations located within the project area?	
Will the project result in adversely high or disproportionate impacts to EJ populations?	

Yes	No
	Х
Х	
	Х
	Х

Remarks: Under FHWA Order 6640.23A, FHWA and the project sponsor, as a recipient of funding from FHWA, are responsible to ensure that their programs, policies, and activities do not have a disproportionately high and adverse effect on minority or low-income populations. Per the current INDOT Categorical Exclusion Manual, an Environmental Justice (EJ) Analysis is required for any project that has two or more relocations or 0.5 acre of additional permanent right-of-way. The project will require the acquisition of 7.79 acres of permanent right-of-way and no relocations. Therefore, an EJ analysis is required.

Potential EJ impacts are detected by locating minority and low-income populations relative to a reference population to determine if populations of EJ concern exists and whether there could be disproportionately high and adverse impacts to them. The reference population may be a county, city, town, or township and is called the community of comparison (COC). In this project, the COC is Harrison Township, Wells County. The community that overlaps the project limits is called the affected community (AC). In this project, the AC is Census Tract 403 in Wells County, Indiana. An AC has a population of concern for EJ if the population is more than 50% minority or low-income or if the low-income or minority population is 125% of the COC. Data from the American Community Survey five-year estimates data (2018) was obtained from the US Census Bureau Website

County Wells Route SR 116 Des. No. 1800222	
--	--

(<u>https://data.census.gov/</u>) on November 11, 2020, by HNTB. The data collected for minority and low-income populations within the AC are summarized in the below table.

Table: Minority and Low-Income Data (*American Community Survey five-year estimates* 

	uala, 2013-2017)	
	COC – Harrison Township, Wells County, Indiana	AC – Census Tract 403, Wells County, Indiana
Percent Minority	7.60%	6.83%
125% of COC	9.50%	AC < 125% COC
EJ Population of Concern		No
Percent Low-Income	11.16%	4.22%
125% of COC	13.95%	AC < 125% COC
EJ Population of Concern		No

AC, Census Tract 403, has a percent minority of 6.83% which is below 50% and is below the 125% COC threshold. Therefore, AC-1 is not a minority population of EJ concern.

AC, Census Tract 403 has a percent low-income of 4.22% which is below 50% and is above the 125% COC threshold. Therefore, AC-1 is not a low-income population of EJ concern.

The census data sheets, map, and calculations can be found in Appendix I, pages 15-22. No further EJ analysis is warranted.

Relocation of People, Bu	Yes	No					
Will the proposed action result in the relocation of people, businesses or farms? Is a Business Information Survey (BIS) required? Is a Conceptual Stage Relocation Study (CSRS) required? Has utility relocation coordination been initiated for this project?					x	X X X	
Number of relocations:	Residences: 0	Businesses:	0	Farms:	0	Other: 0	)

If a BIS or CSRS is required, discuss the results in the remarks box.

Remarks:

No relocations of people, businesses, or farms will take place as a result of this project.

Utility coordination was initiated by INDOT with local gas, electric, telecommunication, cable, and water utilities. Overhead and buried utilities are located within the vicinity of the project limits. Further utility coordination will occur prior to construction to determine any potential conflicts.

Indiana	Department	of Transportation
---------	------------	-------------------

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
IT					
SECTION	N H – HAZARDOUS MATERIA	LS & REGU	JLATED SUBSTAN	ICES	
<b>Hazardou</b> Red Flag I Phase I Er Phase II E Design/Sp	<b>s Materials &amp; Regulated Substa</b> Investigation Invironmental Site Assessment (Ph Invironmental Site Assessment (Ph Pecifications for Remediation requi	<b>nces</b> (Mark a ase I ESA) nase II ESA) red?	ll that apply)	Documentation X	

	No	Yes/ Date
ES Review of Investigations		January 6, 2020

#### Include a summary of findings for each investigation. Remarks:

Based on a review of GIS and available public records, an RFI was completed by HNTB and INDOT Environmental Services, Site Assessment & Management (SAM) concurred with the findings on January 6, 2020, (Appendix E, pages 1- 11). No sites with hazardous material concerns (hazmat sites) or sites involved with regulated substances were identified in or within 0.5 mile of the project area. Further investigation for hazardous material concerns or regulated substances is not required at this time.

The Wabash River is impaired for *E. coli*, nutrients, and PCBs. Workers who are working in or near water with *E. coli* should take care to wear appropriate PPE, observe proper hygiene procedures, including regular hand washing, and limit personal exposure. Concerning nutrient impairments, Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be used to avoid further degradation to the stream. Exposure to PCBs (and/or mercury) in fish tissue is considered low, assuming workers are not eating biota surrounding or associated with the water body. No disturbance of sediment and/or soils is anticipated. If the project scope changes and there will be sediment and/or soils disturbed by construction, then additional investigation may be necessary.

Likely Required

#### **SECTION I – PERMITS CHECKLIST**

Permits	(mark all	that	apply)	

Army C	Corps of Engineers (404/Section10 Permit)	
	Individual Permit (IP)	
	Nationwide Permit (NWP)	X
	Regional General Permit (RGP)	
	Pre-Construction Notification (PCN)	
	Other	
	Wetland Mitigation required	
	Stream Mitigation required	
IDEM		
	Section 401 WQC	Х
	Isolated Wetlands determination	
	Rule 5	Х
	Other	
	Wetland Mitigation required	
	Stream Mitigation required	
IDNR		
	Construction in a Floodway	X
	Navigable Waterway Permit	
	Lake Preservation Permit	
	Other	
	Mitigation Required	
US Coa	est Guard Section 9 Bridge Permit	
Others	(Please discuss in the remarks box below)	

This is page 23 of 26 Project name:

SR 116 Curve Correction

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222			
Remarks:	The project area is within a regulatory floodplain. According to the IDNR-DFW early coordination response letter dated March 4, 2020, formal approval is required for this project (Appendix C, pages 19-21). A CIF permit is anticipated for this project.							
	A USACE Section 404 Nationwide Permit (NWP) and an IDEM Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) will likely be required due to impacts to UNT to UNT-1 and UNT-1 to the Wabash River. An IDEM Rule 5 permit will be required due to ground disturbance exceeding the threshold.							
	Applicable recommendations provided by IDEM and IDNR are included in the Environmental Commitments section of this document. If permits are found to be necessary, the conditions of the permits will be requirements of the project and will supersede these recommendations.							
	It is the responsibility of	the project sponsor	to identify and o	obtain all required permits.				

#### SECTION J- ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITMENTS

The following information should be provided below: List all commitments, name of agency/organization requesting the commitment(s), and indicating which are firm and which are for further consideration. The commitments should be numbered.

Remarks:	Firm:	
	1.	If the scope of work or permanent or temporary right-of-way amounts change, the INDOT Environmental Services Division (ESD) and the INDOT District Environmental Section will be contacted immediately. (INDOT)
	2.	It is the responsibility of the project sponsor to notify school corporations and emergency services at least two weeks prior to any construction that would block or limit access. (INDOT ESD)
	3.	The Wabash River is impaired for E. coli, nutrients, and PCBs. Workers who are working in or near water with E. coli should take care to wear appropriate PPE, observe proper hygiene procedures, including regular hand washing, and limit personal exposure. Concerning nutrient impairments, Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be used to avoid further degradation to the stream. Exposure to PCBs (and/or mercury) in fish tissue is considered low, assuming workers are not eating biota surrounding or associated with the water body. No disturbance of sediment and/or soils is anticipated. If the project scope changes and there will be sediment and/or soils disturbed by construction, then additional investigation may be necessary. (INDOT Site Assessment & Management)
	4.	General AMM 1: Ensure all operators, employees, and contractors working in areas of known or presumed bat habitat are aware of all FHWA/FRA/FTA (Transportation Agencies) environmental commitments, including all applicable Avoidance and Minimization Measures. (USFWS)
	5.	Tree Removal AMM 1: Modify all phases/aspects of the project (e.g., temporary work areas, alignments) to avoid tree removal. (USFWS)
	6.	Tree Removal AMM 2: Apply time of year restrictions (October 1 to March 31) for tree removal when bats are not likely to be present, or limit tree removal to 10 or fewer trees per project at any time of year within 100 feet of existing road/rail surface and outside of documented roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors; visual emergence survey must be conducted with no bats observed. (USFWS)
	7.	Tree Removal AMM 3: Ensure tree removal is limited to that specified in project plans and ensure that contractors understand clearing limits and how they are marked in the field (e.g., install bright colored flagging/fencing prior to any tree clearing to ensure contractors stay within clearing limits). (USFWS)
	8.	Tree Removal AMM 4: Do not remove documented Indiana bat or NLEB roosts that are still suitable for roosting, or trees within 0.25 miles of roosts, or documented foraging habitat any time of year. (USFWS)
	9.	Lighting AMM 1: Direct temporary lighting away from suitable habitat during the active season. (USFWS)

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222
	10	The portions of archeology site 12-	Ne-0516 that lie outsid	le the proposed project	area should be clearly
	10.	marked and must be avoided by Preservation & Archaeology, Indian	all ground-disturbing na State Historic Prese	project activities. (IDN ervation Office)	R Division of Historic
	For Fur	her Consideration:			
	1.	Impacts to non-wetland forest of or less than one acre of non-wetland ratio based on area. (IDNR-DFW)	ne (1) acre or more sh forest is removed in a	ould be mitigated at a r rural setting, replacem	ninimum 2:1 ratio. If ent should be at a 1:1
	2.	Riprap must not be placed in the a precludes fish or aquatic organism elevation). Riprap may be used or (OHWM). The banks above the OH and a mixture of grasses, sedge specifically for stream bank/floody (IDNR-DFW)	ctive thalweg channel passage (riprap must lly at the toe of the sid WM must be restored, s, wildflowers, shrubs vay stabilization purpo	or placed in the stream not be placed above the deslopes up to the ord stabilized, and reveget s, and trees native to pses as soon as poss	nbed in a manner that he existing streambed inary high water mark ated using geotextiles Eastern Indiana and ible upon completion.
	3.	Do not cut any trees suitable for Ind dbh, living or dead) from April 1 thr	liana bat or Northern L ough September 30. (	ong-eared bat roosting IDNR-DFW)	(greater than 3 inches
	4.	Do not construct temporary runa pumparounds. (IDNR-DFW)	rounds, access bridg	jes, causeways, coffe	rdams, diversions, or
	5.	Use minimum average 6 inch grac habitat for aquatic organisms in the	led riprap stone exten voids. (IDNR-DFW)	ded below the normal	water level to provide
	6.	Do not excavate in the low flow a removal of the old structure. (IDNR	rea except for the pla -DFW)	cement of piers, found	lations, and riprap, or
	7.	Native trees and shrubs should be riprap, in order for the repair site to (USFWS)	planted in the slide are b blend in with the nat	ea when it is repaired, r tural habitat values of (	ather than just placing Duabache State Park.

#### SECTION K- EARLY COORDINATION

Please list the date coordination was sent and all agencies that were contacted as a part of the development of this Environmental Study. Also, include the date of their response or indicate that no response was received. INDOT and FHWA are automatically considered early coordination participants and should only be listed if a response is received.

Remarks: Early coordination was initiated on February 3, 2020, with federal, state, and local agencies (Appendix C, pages 1-3). An early coordination letter was sent to Ouabache State Park on August 2, 2020. Comments from agencies who responded have been incorporated into this study, as appropriate. The resource agencies and dates of their responses are listed below.

Agency	Response Received
City of Bluffton Mayor	February 7, 2020
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service	February 14, 2020
Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife	March 4, 2020
Natural Resources Conservation Service	February 12, 2020
Wells County Sheriff	February 11, 2020
Ouabache State Park	August 8, 2020

County	Wells	Route	SR 116	Des. No.	1800222		
	Indiana Department	February 5, 2020					
	Indiana Department	of Transportation, Fo	ort Wayne District En	vironmental	February 10, 2020		
	USACE Environmer	USACE Environmental Analysis Branch, Louisville District					
	Wells County Surve	Wells County Surveyor					
	Wells County Highw	No Response					
	Wells County Comn	No Response					
	Wells County Cound	;il			No Response		
	Bluffton-Harrison So	hool District			No Response		
	Wells County Emergency Management				No Response		
	Area Plan Commiss	No Response					
	Northeastern Indian	a Regional Coordinati	ing Council		No Response		
	Indiana Department	of Natural Resources	s, Division of Oil and	Gas	No Response		

#### APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A: INDOT Supporting Documentation	
Categorical Exclusion Level Thresholds Table	1
Appendix B: Graphics	
Project Location Map	1
Project Aerial Map	2
USGS Topographic Map	3
Water Resources Map	4
National Wetlands Inventory Map	5
Photo Location Map	6
Site Photos	7
Roadway Plans	29
Appendix C: Early Coordination	
Sample Early Coordination Letter	1
Indiana Department of Transportation, Office of Public Involvement	4
City of Bluffton Mayor	7
Indiana Department of Transportation, Fort Wayne District	8
Wells County Sheriff	9
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service	
Indiana Department of Environmental Management	
Indiana Department of Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife	
Indiana Geological Survey	22
Ouabache State Park	25
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service	26
INDOT Fort Wayne District Bat Database Correspondence	29
USFWS Concurrence Verification Letter	
INDOT Bridge/Small Structure Bat Inspections Data Sheet	45
USFWS Threatened and Endangered Species List, Wells County	
Appendix D: Section 106 of the NHPA	
Section 106 Effect Finding	1
IDNR Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology Concurrence Letter	55
Public Notice Publisher's Affidavit	57
Re-coordination with INDOT Cultural Resources	59
Appendix E: Red Flag and Hazardous Materials	
Red Flag Investigation	1
Appendix F: Water Resources	
Waters of the U.S. Report	1
Appendix G: Public Involvement	
Notice of Entry for Survey or Investigation	1
Appendix H: Air Quality	
וטטטו די 2020-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program	

Appendix I: Additional Studies	
Abbreviated Engineer's Assessment	1
Land & Water Conservation Fund Gant Listing, Wells County	14
Environmental Justice Information	15

## APPENDIX A: INDOT SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

#### **Categorical Exclusion Level Thresholds**

	РСЕ	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 4 <sup>1</sup>
Section 106	Falls within guidelines of Minor Projects PA	"No Historic Properties Affected"	"No Adverse Effect"	_	"Adverse Effect" Or Historic Bridge involvement <sup>2</sup>
Stream Impacts	No construction in waterways or water bodies	< 300 linear feet of stream impacts	≥ 300 linear feet of stream impacts	-	Individual 404 Permit
Wetland Impacts	No adverse impacts to wetlands	< 0.1 acre	-	< 1 acre	$\geq 1$ acre
Right-of-way <sup>3</sup>	Property acquisition for preservation only or none	< 0.5 acre	≥ 0.5 acre	-	-
Relocations	None	-	-	< 5	$\geq$ 5
Threatened/Endangered Species (Species Specific Programmatic for Indiana bat & northern long eared bat)	"No Effect", "Not likely to Adversely Affect" (Without AMMs <sup>4</sup> or with AMMs required for all projects <sup>5</sup> )	"Not likely to Adversely Affect" (With any other AMMs)	-	"Likely to Adversely Affect"	Project does not fall under Species Specific Programmatic
Threatened/Endangered Species (Any other species)	Falls within guidelines of USFWS 2013 Interim Policy	"No Effect", ""Not likely to Adversely Affect"	-	-	"Likely to Adversely Affect"
Environmental Justice	No disproportionately high and adverse impacts	-	-	-	Potential <sup>6</sup>
Sole Source Aquifer	Detailed Assessment Not Required	-	-	-	Detailed Assessment
Floodplain	No Substantial Impacts	-	-	-	Substantial Impacts
Coastal Zone Consistency	Consistent	-	-	-	Not Consistent
National Wild and Scenic River	Not Present	-	-	-	Present
New Alignment	None	-	-	-	Any
Section 4(f) Impacts	None	-	-	-	Any
Section 6(f) Impacts	None	-	-	-	Any
Added Through Lane	None	-	-	-	Any
Permanent Traffic Alteration	None	-	-	-	Any
Coast Guard Permit	None	-	-	-	Any
Noise Analysis Required	No	-	-	-	Yes
Air Quality Analysis Required	No	-	-	-	Yes'
Approval Level	Concurrence by				
<ul> <li>District Env. Supervisor</li> <li>Env. Services Division</li> <li>FHWA</li> </ul>	INDOT District Environmental or Environmental Services	Yes	Yes	Yes Yes	Yes Yes Yes

<sup>1</sup>Coordinate with INDOT Environmental Services. INDOT will then coordinate with the appropriate FHWA Environmental Specialist.

<sup>2</sup>Any involvement with a bridge processed under the Historic Bridge Programmatic Agreement.

<sup>3</sup>Permanent and/or temporary right-of-way.

<sup>4</sup>AMMs = Avoidance and Mitigation Measures.

for Indiana bat and Northern long-eared bat as "required for all projects". <sup>6</sup>Potential for causing a disproportionately high and adverse impact.

<sup>7</sup>Hot Spot Analysis and/or MSAT Quantitative Emission Analysis.

\*Substantial public or agency controversy may require a higher-level NEPA document.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>AMMs determined by the IPAC decision key to be needed that are listed in the USFWS User's Guide for the Range-wide Programmatic Consultation

## APPENDIX B: GRAPHICS





Project Area	ect Area		Project Area Aerial SR 116 Curve Correction Wells County, Indiana		
				Des. No. 1800222	HNTR
	0	1,000	2,000 Feet	1 inch = 2,000 feet	Graphics created by HNTB Corporation (2019)





Appendix B, Page 4 of 39



#### U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service **National Wetlands Inventory**

## Des. No. 1800222



#### November 11, 2019

#### Wetlands

Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater

**Freshwater Pond** 

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

Lake Other Riverine

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the Wetlands Mapper web site.

National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) This page was produced by the NWI mapper

Appendix B, Page 5 of 39







1. Looking southeast at UNT-1 to Wabash River



2. Looking north at erosion feature



3. Looking northwest up UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River



4. Looking east, note UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River



5. Looking east, note UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River



6. Looking east at surrounding upland wooded area



7. Looking north toward SR 116 in upland wooded area



8. Looking north toward SR 116 note UNT-1 to Wabash River



9. Looking north down UNT-1 to Wabash River



10. Looking north at SR 116 along upland wooded area



11. Looking northeast toward SR 116 slide



12. Looking north toward SR 116



13. Looking northeast towards SR 116



14. Looking northeast toward SR 116



15. Looking northwest toward SR 116 slide



16. Looking northwest along roadside SR 116



17. Looking north along roadside SR 116



18. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



19. Looking northwest along roadside SR 116



20. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



21. Looking northwest along roadside SR 116



22. Looking west along roadside SR 116



23. Looking west along roadside SR 116



24. Looking west at UNT-2 to Wabash River



25. Looking north at UNT-2 to Wabash River



26. Looking south up UNT-2 to Wabash River



27. Looking east along roadside SR 16



28. Looking west along roadside SR 116



29. Looking west from roadside SR 116



30. Looking east at SR 116 slide and Wabash River



31. Looking northwest at Wabash River and SR 116 slide



32. Looking west along roadside SR 116



33. Looking west at UNT-1 to Wabash River



34. Looking east down UNT-1 to Wabash River



35. Looking west from upland area toward SR 116



36. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



37. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



38. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



39. Looking east along roadside SR 116



40. Looking east along roadside SR 116, note UNT to UNT-1 to Wabash River  $$_{\rm Appendix\ B,\ Page\ 26\ of\ 39}$$ 



41. Looking southeast along roadside SR 116



42. Looking south at field and upland wooded area



43. Looking northwest along roadside SR 116



44. Looking northwest along roadside SR 116

PROJECT	DESIGNATION
1800222	1800222
CONTRACT	
R-41553	
	•

## Please note that tree clearing will be shown on final plans.

BEGIN INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO. 1800222 STA. 245+24.00 LINE "PR-A" **BEGIN PROJECT** PROJECT NO. 1800222 STA. 246+24.00 LINE "PR-A"

**END PROJECT** PROJECT NO. 1800222 STA. 268+45.00 LINE "PR-A"

END INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT NO. 1800222 STA. 269+45.00 LINE "PR-A"

HNTB CORPORATION THE HNTB COMPANIES INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE SUITE 1200 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

HNTB



# **INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**



# **ROAD PLANS**

## ROUTE: S.R. 116 FROM: RP 18+70 TO: RP 19+12 PROJECT NO.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1800222 P.E. 1800222 R/W 1800222 CONST.





## LOCATION MAP HARRISON TOWNSHIP, WELLS COUNTY



PLANS PREPARED BY: <u>HNTB INDIANA, INC.:</u>

CERTIFIED BY

APPROVED FOR LETTING:

TRAFFIC DATA S.R. 116							
A.A.D.T. (2023)	2,076 V.P.D.						
A.A.D.T. (2043)	2,503 V.P.D.						
D.H.V	228 V.P.H.						
DIRECTIONAL DISTRIBUTION	49.20%						
TRUCKS	4.07% A.A.D.T.						
TRUCKS	6.09% D.H.V.						
DESIGN DATA S.	DESIGN DATA S.R. 116						
DESIGN SPEED	55 MPH						
PROJECT DESIGN CRITERIA	3R (NON-FREEWAY)						
FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION	STATE COLLECTOR						
RURAL/URBAN	RURAL						
TERRAIN	LEVEL						
ACCESS CONTROL	NONE						



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS DATED 2020 TO BE USED WITH THESE PLANS

SURVEY BOOK

ELECTRONIC

CONTRACT

R-41553

![](_page_59_Picture_26.jpeg)

(317) 636-4682 PHONE NUMBER

TITLE SHEET

DATE

DATE

![](_page_60_Figure_0.jpeg)

A RUCTION	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINEER	DATI	Ē
OK CONS.	DESIGNED:	CFS	DRAWN:	CFS	-
NOTE	CHECKED:	DLG	CHECKED:	DLG	-

![](_page_61_Figure_0.jpeg)

Des No 1800222

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINEER	DATE	
DESIGNED:	CFS	DRAWN: CFS	5	
CHECKED:	MDS		5	

![](_page_62_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_63_Figure_0.jpeg)

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINEER	DATE	
DESIGNED:	CFS	DRAWN: CFS		
CHECKED:	MDS	CHECKED: MDS		

![](_page_64_Figure_0.jpeg)

Des No 1800222

Sec. 18, T-26-N, R-13 Harrison Township JX. Wells County	-+45.8, 47.8' Tree Conif.	BEGIN CONSTRUCTION P.O.C. Sta. = 246+24.00 "PR-A" = P.O.C. Sta. = 246+24.00 "A" N: 174756.16 F: 920657.46	h River Flow -+13.7, 75.9' Tree Decid.	250+00
<u>Sta. = 244+00.47 "PR-A"</u> .I. Sta. = 244+00.47 "A" 174915.14 29500.27 App. Exist. R/W E.P.	+50.00 +50.00 Ex. R/W (9.50' Lt.)	P.C. Sta. = 248+88 N: 174568.21 E: 829843.31 (Trees & Brush) Constr. Limits ~ (Top.of Bank)	.32 "A"	+00.00 116.82' Lt. Bank) (Toe of Slope) (Toe of Slope) (Toe of Slope) (Toe of Slope)
<u>S 47°00'34" E S 4</u> App. Exist. R/W E.P. <u>BEGIN INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION</u> P.O.C. Sta. = 245+24.00 "PR-A" = P.O.C. Sta. = 245+24.00 "A" N: 174826.90 E: 829586 78	$   \frac{4^{\circ}40'34''E}{E} = 245+00  S.R. 116  (Asph.)  (To)  ($	S44°40'34"E e of Slope) (Top of Bank) Toe of Slope) (Top of Bank)- (Toe of Slope) (Top of Slope) (Top of Bank) 75' R/W - (Trees &	(Shldr.) S 44 (Shldr.) Line (Top of Bank) Constr. Limits	"PR-A" "PR-A" "PR-A" "0.00 "0.00+00 "0.00+00 "0.00+00 "0.00+00 "0.00+00 "0.00+00
urve Data <u>244+00.50 "A"</u> = 2°20'00" Rt. = 11459.16 Ft. = 233.37 Ft. = 466.67 Ft. = 2.38 Ft.	TT, ET UX. . eT UX.	P.T. Sta. = 246+33.80 "PR-A" = P.T. Sta. = 246+33.80 "A" N: 174749.20 E: 829664.35	51.5, 19.1' Sgl. Post Sign 4, 19.2' Sgl. Post Sign 10.1, 34.6' Mag Nail 3, 36.3' Guy Pole 3, 36.3' Guy Pole	75.00' Rt.
Image: state stat	+ <u>+</u>	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	860 Connect To X. Ditch Lt.
Image: state stat	+51.01	Grade of Special Flat Bottom Ditch Lt. Plotted 15' Above Datum	-2.880/	840
Image: sector	819.08         BEGIN CONSTRUCTION         STA. = 246+24.00         "PR-A"         ELEV. = 820.59         Oracle of Special	+50.38 / +11.00 / 818.29 817.28	-1.14%	+23.00 814.39 
Image: state stat	Flat Bottom Ditch Rt. Plotted 10' Below Datum -0 +63.00 818.18 /+10.00	.42% +64.71 817.33 +60.00 Bottor	-0.50% -0.50% 57 at Ditch	+90.00 815.57 815.57 815.57
Image: state	Image: Connect To Pi-6.         Ex. Ditch Rt.         Varying         Image: Connect To Pi-6.         Ex. Ditch Rt.         Varying         Image: Connect To Pi-6.         Ex. Ditch Rt.         Varying         Image: Connect To Pi-6.         Image	5' 6.5'-19' 9 Flat Bottom Ditch Rt. Rip Rap Revet. Req'd Rt.	Connect To Ex. Ditch Rt.	790
243+00 244+00	245+00 245+00 245+00	247+00 248+00	249+00	<u>41718</u> <u>96.918</u> 250+00
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL	ENGINEER DATE DEPARTMENT ( DEPA	NDIANA OF TRANSPORTATION AND PROFILE NE "PR-A"	HORIZONTAL SCALE 1"=50' VERTICAL SCALE 1"=5' SURVEY BOOK ELECTRONIC CONTRACT R-41553	BRIDGE FILE         N/A         DESIGNATION         1800222         SHEETS PP-01         9       of       40         PROJECT         1800222

![](_page_65_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_65_Picture_3.jpeg)

•	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINEER	DATE	
	DESIGNED:	MDS	DRAWN: M	1DS	
	CHECKED:	DLG	CHECKED:	DLG	

Pole

\_\_90' R/W ¬

Ñ

+80.14

P.L. (211.25' Lt.)

(Toe of Slope) (Top of Bank)

+83.3, 90.4' Sgl. +86.0, 90.4' Sgl.

APP. R

Constr. Limits

90.00' Lt

Post Post

74.3 74.1

ഹ്യ്

+ 38.

										 		TOP	ofSlo	ope) (Gi	ravel)	~~~	300	<u> </u>			1000		ap) ===	
		·						~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	7		===/				Shidr.)				<u>564</u>	<u></u>		<del>-26</del>	0-+-00	
				<u>~</u>																<u></u>				
<u> </u>														(1	oe of S	slope)		<u>(12</u>		.)	⇒=- <u>=</u> =:			
f Bank		25	5+00	56	4°36'3	34" E			(Top	of Ba	ank)			(	Toe of					+		260	+00	
									(Top	o of Ba	ank)						S.R. 116	6		÷				
									(Toe	e of SI		on of Ba	nk)				tr. No.	102	$\rightarrow$	X	Str.	No. <u>EX</u>	<u>202 —</u>	
												S6	5°16'4	0"E				-+			$\mathbf{i}$	 P.C	. Sta. =	 = 259+02.8
		255	5+00								+								Ţ	+4	10.00	N:	174002	2.58
×	1										4=					-	P.C. (+	-02.82)			.00' Rt	L.(		.9540
						Cons	str. Lim	its -									/5.00			-Q	+40.0	0		
		E S	В														+00.00	)		∕- те	80.00' emp. R	Rt. 2/W for		
5			Y I					-			-9-						+00.0	RL.		Di DC (	rivewa	y Const	tructior	ı
	-		d V	~				-	P.T. (+0 75.00' R	)6.78) '+							80.00'	Rt.	·	80.00'	Rt.	.)		
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			Z	- / J F	VV</td <td>(Cultiva</td> <td>ated Fie</td> <td>/ 00.0</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>P.T. St</td> <td><math>a_{1} = 25</math></td> <td>7+06.</td> <td>78 "PR-</td> <td><u>A"</u></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>TBM #3</td>	(Cultiva	ated Fie	/ 00.0				P.T. St	$a_{1} = 25$	7+06.	78 "PR-	<u>A"</u>							TBM #3
	(Tree	es & E	Brush)	el bi	)		Cultive		u)				E: 830	496.879	96			Notes:						Sta. 26-
253+6	50.02 "	PR-A	."		J													Line "P	'R-A" to	be Cor	nstruct	ed	_	Elev. 81
78 96					2	L.					ROF	ELLI 3ERT	J. E	, T UX.				"All R/\ Line "P	N On T R-A" E	his She xcept A	et Des s Shov	vn."	From	
						13																		
					P.V.I	Sta. =	= 256+	00.00																
						Elev. =	819.7	3																
						v.c. =	452.01	-																
																							Gr	ade of Var
			Со	nnect <sup>-</sup>	Fo Wal	oash Ri	ver Lt.											Gra  Flat	de of \ Botto	arying n Ditch	18.6' Lt.	32'	32'-3	31 1.5' - 3
																			Soc	ding Re	eq'd Lt.			
																							Din Dr	
																							Req'd	Lt.
																		-1.(	0%	-2	850/			. A
																	+85.02	2 <b>/</b> 6	<b>X</b>	+15.69	)		+0.3	30% +4.
							<del>~</del> — -										01110			811.3	5 +90 809	69 ] 21 -		809.42
																<del>9</del>	·					-21-0.6	94%	809.96
						070/-																		
	00%				+1	9/ 10 Q +8	30.43											Str. No	. 102					
+3.0	0%			+68. 818	00_/ .65	8	18.90										<u>-1.1</u> 	3%						
f Spec	cial Flat	t Bot	tom Di	itch Rt.										4	2 Lft. c	of 18" P	ipe @	1.13%	<u> </u>	~	814.5	7		
10' Be	elow Da	atum															.p - C							
			•														+99.6	53-			<u>/</u> +41	.39		
Unifo	rm Kec	d.a K	t.								Soddir	ng Req'o	d Rt.					لخ		K				Sod
																	Gra	ade of	4' Flat	Bottom	Ditch	Rt		
																			i i lac	bottom	Ditteri			
31		9	22		23		73	9	8 S	0	83		72	4	51	0	21	7	68	5	21	3	25	33
<u>817.</u> 318.6		818.1	819	819.4	819.	819.4	819.	818.0	819.	818.1	819.	817	819	817.	819.	817.1	819	816	818.	815.	818	815.	818	<i>815.</i> 317.5
- <b>~</b>	ິ ວ	<u>ן</u> קלי				256	<u>+</u> 00			257	+00	,		258				250		,		260	+00	
			100			200				/	100		,	230				233	100			200	100	
										I				1										11

Sec. 18, T-26-N, R-13-E

Harrison Township

Wells County

Flow

Wabash River

Post

1.6' Sgl. +00

**U** 424

92.7, 94.7, **25**!

![](_page_65_Figure_7.jpeg)

![](_page_66_Figure_0.jpeg)

A outro
OF CNET
V FOt

À	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINE	ER	DATE	
	DESIGNED:	MDS	DRAWN:	MDS		
	CHECKED:	DLG	CHECKED:	DLG		

1800222

R-41553

![](_page_67_Figure_0.jpeg)

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGIN	EER	DATE	
DESIGNED:	MDS	_ DRAWN:	MDS		
CHECKED:	DLG	_ CHECKED:	DLG		

![](_page_68_Figure_0.jpeg)

	STRUCTURE DATA																														
	LO	CATIO	N			DESCRIPTION			INVERT															7					0		
STRUCTURE NUMBER	STATION	LEFT	RIGHT CROSS	OFFSET	SIZE	버 MANHOLE, INLET, CATCH BASIN, OR 비 SPECIALTY STRUCTURE	LENGTH SKEW	COVER	UP STREAM	DOWN STREAM	SERVICE LIFE	SITE DESIGNATION	рН	BACKFILL METHOD	STRUCTURE BACKFILL	ТҮРЕ	SLOTTED DRAIN	GEOTEXTILES	ТҮРЕ	REVETMENT RIPRAP	RIPRAP CLASS 1	RIPRAP CLASS 2	UNIFORM RIPRAP	VIDEO INSPECTION	PIPE END SECTION	G G E	GRATED B	OX ION	SAFTEY METAL ENI SECTION	CONNECT TO STR.	REMARKS
					INCHES			F I	ELEV.	ELEV.	YRS.				CYS			SYS		ION	ION	ION	ION		EA.	.   I YF	PESLOPE	E EA.	SLOPE EA.		
	Line "PR-A"																														
101	252+00		x		42	1 PIPE, TYPE 1	104	5.40	809.39	805.74	50	N	7	1	168	1		53.0	1A			41.0			2						Str Sumped 3"
									_																						
102	259+21		x	29.16	18	3 DRIVEWAY CULVERT	42	0.98	815.04	814.57	50	N	7	2	7	1		13.0	1A	5.0					2						Str Sumped 3"
103	261+00	x		53.31	36	3 DRIVEWAY CULVERT	52	2.76	810.86	809.96	50	N	7	2	25	1		38.0	1A		24.0				1						Headwall Required, Str Sumped 3"
104	262+10		X		30	1 PIPE, TYPE 1	71	3.16	811.44	811.12	50	N	7	1	41	1		26.0	1A	13.0					2						Str Sumped 3"
EX200	251+92	X		0.56	24	PIPE CATCH BASIN, 12 IN.	59																								Remove Exist. Catch Basin and Pipe
EX201	252+19		x	23.01	10	PIPE CATCH BASIN, 10 IN.	36																								Remove Exist. Catch Basin and Pipe
														1									1								
EX202	259+21	X		37.30	12	DRIVEWAY CULVERT	17								-								9								Remove Exist. Pipe
														4 									a								
EX203	260+55	X		51.51	18	PIPE, TYPE 1	48																								Remove Exist. Pipe
EX204	262+10		X	8.18	12	PIPE, TYPE 1	25																								Remove Exist. Pipe

Des No 1800222

![](_page_69_Picture_4.jpeg)

514	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL		DESIGN ENGINE	ĒR	DATE	
	DESIGNED:	CFS	DRAWN:	CFS		
	CHECKED:	DLG	CHECKED:	DLG		

	HORIZONTAL SCALE	BRI	DGE FILE		
INDIANA	N/A		N/A		
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	VERTICAL SCALE	IGNATION	NATION		
	N/A	1800222			
	SURVEY BOOK	S	HEETS	SUM-02	
	ELECTRONIC	21	of	40	
STRUCTURE DATA TADLE	CONTRACT	ROJECT			
	R-41553	1			